

No. 06-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BERTRAM SACKS,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL, United States
Department of the Treasury; R. RICHARD NEWCOMB,
Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donald B. Scaramastra
Counsel of Record
Gary D. Swearingen
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
Eighteenth Floor
1191 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939

January 8, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Ruling on Standing Will Prevent Judicial Scrutiny of Regulations like Those at Issue Here.....	15
A. Injury in Fact.....	16
B. Causation and Redressability	20
II. A Prohibition on Humanitarian Donations Violates International Law That Congress Has Not Abrogated.....	22
A. International Law Forbids the Deliberate, Mass Starvation of Children and Other Civilians	23
B. The UN Participation Act Does Not Authorize an Embargo on Humanitarian Aid	28
C. The Iraq Sanctions Act of 1990 Does Not Authorize an Embargo on Humanitarian Aid	29
III. Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST. Art. 6.....	26
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	19
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	21
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	27
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	16, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 20
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	27
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	18
<i>Office of Foreign Assets Control v. Voices in the Wilderness</i> , No. 03-1356 (JDB) (D.D.C. July 9, 2004), at 2	12
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	16, 19
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	18

S. REP. NO. 99-2, pt. I, <i>reprinted in 28</i> I.L.M. 754, 762 (1989).....	25
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 25294 (9 th Cir. 2006)	xi
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights</i> <i>Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better</i> <i>Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15, 21
<i>The Paquete-Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900)	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	27
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190, 194 (1888)	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 637 (1952).....	27

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

22 U.S.C. § 287c.....	xi, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	x
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2461(a)	12
International Emergency Economic Powers Act (“IEEPA”) § 203(b).....	26
Iraq Sanctions Act, Pub. L. 101-513, § 586C	xi, 8, 9, 29

<i>Iraq: Are Sanctions Collapsing?: Joint Hearing before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations and the Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, 105th Cong., S. Hrg. 105-650, at 59-60 (1998).</i>	7
---	---

REGULATORY MATERIALS

31 CFR § 575	9
31 CFR § 575.205	xi, 9
31 CFR § 575.207	xi, 10
56 Fed. Reg. 2113 (Jan. 18, 1991)	9, 29
Executive Order 12,722, 55 F.R. 31803 (Aug. 2, 1990), reprinted in 50 U.S.C. § 1701 note	xi
Executive Order 12,724 § 2(b), 55 F.R. 33089 (Aug. 9, 1990), reprinted in 50 U.S.C. § 1701 note	xi
Executive Order 13350, 69 Fed. Reg. 46055 (July 30, 2004)	23

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12
--------------------------	----

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	xi, 25
---	--------

Convention on the Rights of the Child, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	xi, 25
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	xi
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Involvement of Children in Armed Conflict, <i>done on</i> May 25, 2000, G.A. Res. 54/263, Annex I, 54 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 49) at 7, U.N. Doc. A/54/49, Vol. III (2000)	26
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child, United States Dept. of State, <i>Treaties in Force</i> (2006), at 389-90.	26
UN Security Council Resolution 661, U.N. SCOR, 2933rd mtg, U.N. Doc. S/RES/661 (1990)	xi, 2, 8
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, GA Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948)	xi, 24
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>done on</i> May 23, 1969, art. 53, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	23

SECONDARY SOURCES

Alberto Ascherio, et al., <i>The Effect of the Gulf War on Infant and Child Mortality in Iraq</i> , 327 NEW ENG. J. MED. at 931 (Sept. 24, 1992).....	4
--	---

Barton Gellman, <i>Allied Air War Struck Broadly in Iraq; Officials Acknowledge Strategy Went Beyond Purely Military Targets</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, June 23, 1991, at A1	1, 3
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3531.5, at 879 (2004 supp.	21
<i>Iraq Water Treatment Vulnerabilities</i> , Defense Intelligence Agency (Jan. 18, 1991)	2
Leon Eisenberg, <i>The Sleep of Reason Produces Monsters -- Human Costs of Economic Sanctions</i> , 336 NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE, at 1248-50 (April 24, 1997)	4
MARC BOSSUYT, THE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF ECONOMIC SANCTIONS ON THE ENJOYMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS (2000) ¶ 71	7
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 114 (1987).....	27
The Harvard Study Team, <i>The Effect of the Gulf Crisis On the Children of Iraq</i> , 325 New Eng. J. Med. 977-80 (1991)	4
U.S. Department of State Dispatch, Vol. 2, No. 21, May 27, 1991	3
UNICEF, THE SITUATION OF CHILDREN IN IRAQ, at 11 (2003)	6
